

No. 22-5339

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Jason X. Hamilton
Assistant General Counsel
jhamilton@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Administrative Process and Judicial Review	2
B. District Court Decision.....	5
C. D.C. Circuit Panel Decision	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OR THIS COURT.....	8
A. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>FEC v. Akins</i>	8
B. The Panel’s Decision Does Not Deviate from This Circuit’s Precedent Regarding Prosecutorial Discretion	11
C. The Panel Decision Is Consistent with Current Concepts of Administrative Law.....	13
II. COMPLAINANT FAILS TO RAISE A NEW LEGAL QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 89 F.4th 936 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2, 6, 7, 15, 16,
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986).....	8
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 11, 12
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	1, 8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	3, 4, 7, 14, 15
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 13

Steenholdt v. FAA, 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) 3, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 7, 14

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 7

Other

Reply Br. for Pet’r, *FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1997) (No. 96-1590),
1997 WL 675443..... 10
